MD should be 15972

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS Form W-2

1701 N. Congress Status: Approved

_ 5 P.O. Box 12967 Date: 01/24/2018
N Austin, Texas 78701-2967 Tracking No.: 180257

OIL WELL POTENTIAL TEST, COMPLETION OR RECOMPLETION REPORT, AND LOG

OPERATOR INFORMATION
Operator Name: FDL OPERATING, LLC Operator No.: 263924
Operator Address: ATTN ROBIN SWANNER PO BOX 472 JUDSON, TX 75660-0000

WELL INFORMATION

API No.: 42-383-38226 County: REAGAN

Well No.: 2704H RRC District No.: 7C

Lease Name: UNIVERSITY 10 Field Name: LIN (WOLFCAMP)
RRC Lease No.: 17844 Field No.: 53613750

Location: Section: 27, Block: 10, Survey: UL, Abstract: U233

Latitude: Longitude:
This well is located 4.9 milesina Nw

direction from  BIG LAKE,

which is the nearest town in the county.

FILING INFORMATION

Purpose of filing: Initial Potential
Type of completion: Other/Recompletion

Well Type: Producing Completion or Recompletion Date: 08/07/2017
Type of Permit Date Permit No.
Permit to Drill, Plug Back, or Deepen 03/03/2017 823481

Rule 37 Exception

Fluid Injection Permit

0&G Waste Disposal Permit
Other:

COMPLETION INFORMATION

Spud date: 09/15/2013 Date of first production after rig released: 08/07/2017
Date plug back, deepening, recompletion, or Date plug back, deepening, recompletion, or
drilling operation commenced: 11/02/2016 drilling operation ended: 08/04/2017
Number of producing wells on this lease in Distance to nearest well in lease &
this field (reservoir) including this well: 17 reservoir (ft.): 1316.0
Total number of acres in lease:  7906.26 Elevation (ft.): 2723 GL
Total depth TVD (ft.): 7909 Total depth MD (ft.): 15991
Plug back depth TVD (ft.): Plug back depth MD (ft.): 15897
Was directional survey made other than Rotation time within surface casing (hours): 210.0
inclination (Form W-12)? Yes Is Cementing Affidavit (Form W-15) attached? Yes
Recompletion or reclass? Yes Multiple completion? No
Type(s) of electric or other log(s) run: Combo of Induction/Neutron/Density/Sonic
Electric Log Other Description:
Location of well, relative to nearest lease boundaries Off Lease: No
of lease on which this well is located: 7946.0 Feet from the East Line and
7564.0 Feet from the South Line of the

UNIVERSITY 10 Lease.

FORMER FIELD (WITH RESERVOIR) & GAS ID OR OIL LEASE NO.
Field & Reservoir Gas ID or Oil Lease No. Well No. Prior Service Type

PACKET: N/A
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wW2: N/A
FOR NEW DRILL OR RE-ENTRY, SURFACE CASING DEPTH DETERMINED BY:

GAU Groundwater Protection Determination Depth (ft.):  750.0 Date: 02/12/2013
SWR 13 Exception Depth (ft.):
Date of test: 08/10/2017 Production method: Flowing
Number of hours tested: 24 Choke size: 34
Was swab used during this test? No Oil produced prior to test:  3832.00
PRODUCTION DURING TEST PERIOD:
Oil (BBLS): 486.00 Gas (MCF): 180
Gas - Oil Ratio: 370 Flowing Tubing Pressure: 595.00

Water (BBLS): 1205
CALCULATED 24-HOUR RATE
Oil (BBLS): 486.0 Gas (MCF): 180
Oil Gravity - API - 60.: 52.0 Casing Pressure: 1039.00
Water (BBLS): 1205

CASING RECORD

Casing Hole Setting  Multi - Multi - Cement Slurry Top of TOC
Type of Size Size Depth Stage Tool Stage Shoe Cement Amount Volume Cement Determined
Row Casing (in) (in.) (ft) Depth (ft.) Depth (ft.) Class (sacks) (cu.ft.) (ft.) By
1 Surface 133/8 17 1/2 859 C 870 15225 0 Circulated to Surface
2 Intermediate 95/8 121/4 6617 H&C 730 1386.0 4015 Calculation
3 Intermediate 95/8 121/4 6617 4015 C 1404 3005.0 0 Calculation
4 Conventional Production 51/2 83/4 15989 H 2560 4454.0 2200 Calculation

LINER RECORD

Cement Slurry Top of

Liner Hole Liner Liner Cement Amount Volume Cement TOC
Row Size (in.) Size (in.) Top (ft.) Bottom (ft.) Class (sacks) (cu.ft.) (ft.) Determined By
N/A
TUBING RECORD
Row Size (in.) Depth Size (ft.) Packer Depth (ft.)/Type
1 27/8 7585 /

PRODUCING/INJECTION/DISPOSAL INTERVAL

Row Open hole? From (ft.) To (ft.)

1 No L1 8010 15882.0
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ACID, FRACTURE, CEMENT SQUEEZE, CAST IRON BRIDGE PLUG, RETAINER, ETC.

Was hydraulic fracturing treatment performed? Yes

Is well equipped with a downhole actuation

sleeve? No If yes, actuation pressure (PSIG):

Production casing test pressure (PSIG) prior to Actual maximum pressure (PSIG) during hydraulic
hydraulic fracturing treatment: 8500 fracturing: 7935

Has the hydraulic fracturing fluid disclosure been
reported to FracFocus disclosure registry (SWR29)? Yes

Row Type of Operation Amount and Kind of Material Used Depth Interval (ft.)

1 Fracture 368289 BBLS SLICKWATER, 1357020# 100 MESH SAND, 8010 15882
5776060# 40/70, 8232590# 30/50 SAND

FORMATION RECORD

Is formation

Formations Encountered Depth TVD (ft.) Depth MD (ft.) isolated? Remarks
YATES Yes 1774.0 1774.0 Yes
SEVEN RIVERS Yes 1927.0 1927.0 Yes
SAN ANDRES Yes 2850.0 2850.0 Yes
SPRABERRY Yes 5870.0 5870.0 Yes
DEAN Yes 7263.0 7263.0 Yes
WOLFCAMP Yes 7423.0 7423.0 Yes

Do the producing interval of this well produce H2S with a concentration in excess of 100 ppm (SWR 36)? No

s the completion being downhole commingled (SWR 10)? No

‘KOP - 7380
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RRC REMARKS

PUBLIC COMMENTS:

[RRC Staff 2018-01-18 10:52:21.338] EDL=7817 feet, max acres=320, LIN (WOLFCAMP) oil well

CASING RECORD :

TUBING RECORD:

PRODUCING/INJECTION/DISPOSAL INTERVAL :

ACID, FRACTURE, CEMENT SQUEEZE, CAST IRON BRIDGE PLUG, RETAINER, ETC. :

POTENTIAL TEST DATA:

OPERATOR'S CERTIFICATION

Printed Name: Robin Swanner Title:  Consulting Agent
Telephone No.: (903) 930-1532 Date Certified: 01/18/2018
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Cementer: Fill in shaded areas,

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

Form W-15

Operator: Fill in other items. 0Oil and Gas Division Cementing Report
# g Rev. 4/1/83
77{ l I 5 3 / 483-045
Operator’s Name {As shown on Form P-5, Organization Repert) | 2. RRC Operator No. 3. RRC District No. 4. County of Well Site
DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION (0 TC REAGAN

2163878

5. Field Name {Wilde

or exactly ag shown on RRC Reeords) J ng

6. APINa.

#2- 383-38220

7. Drilling Permit No.

75 6398

Lins Zwa/ eAmp,

8. Lease Name 9. Rule 37 Case No. 10. Oif Lease/Gas ID No. 11. Wel No.
UNIVERSITY 10 19944 #2704H
CASING CEMENTING DATA: SURFACE INTER- PRODUCTION MULTE-STAGE
CASING MEDIATE CASING CEMENTING PROCESS
CASING Single Multiple
String Parallel Strings Tool Shoe

12, Cementing Dite

13.

o Drilled Hole Size

o Est. % wash or hole enlargement

. Size of casing (in. 0.D.)

. Top of liner (ft.)

. Setting depth (ft.)

. Number of centralizers used

. Hrs. Waiting on cement before drill-out

CIRCULATED 92 BBLS OF LEAD CEMENT OR 295 SACKS

Remarks: SLURRY CLASS C+ 4%GEL + 2% CaCl2 +.125 PPS CELLOFLAKE + .01% STATIC FREE

1070



Te. %538

CEMENTING TO PLUG AND ABANDON PLUG #1 PLUG #2 PLUG #3 PLUG #4 PLUG#5 PLUG #6 PLUG #7 PLUG #8

23. Cementing date

24. Siec of hole or pipe plugged (in.)
23. Depth to bottom of tubing or drill pipe (f1.)

26. Sacks of cement used {each plug)
27 Slury voiume'pn'mpayd (en f)

28. Caleulated tap of pfug ()

29. Measured top of plug, if tagged (ft.)
30, Slurty wi. (ibfgal)

31 Type cernent

CEMENTER’S CERTIFICATE: I declare under penalties in Sec. 91.143, Texas Natural Resources Code. that | am authorized to make this
Certification, that the cementing of casing and/or the placing of cement plugs in this well as shown in the report was performed by me or under my
Supervision, and that the cementing data and facts presented on both sides of this form are trug, correct, and complete, 1o the best of my knowledge.

This certification covers cementing data only. .
e

JASON EVANS, Service Supervisor Baker Hughes Incorporated i
Name and title of cementer’s representative Cementing Company W/_{;.S' oo
P.O. Bex 1135
Eidorado Texas 76936 {325) 853-2553 9/18/2013
Address City, State, Zip Code Tel: Area Code Number Date: mo. day ¥T.

OPERATOR’S CERTIFICATE: 1 declare under penalties prescribed in See. 91,143, Texas Natural Resources Code, that | am authorized to make this
certification, that 1 have knowledge of the well data and information presented in this report, and that data and facts presented on both sides of this form
Are true, gagect, and complete, 1o the best of my knowledge. This certification covers all well data.

e 1heS Ree,. Speein list

Typed or printed name of operator’s representative Title Yignature
333 W. Sheridarc fue. OKC 0K 7362 45-328-4217 a)15 )14
Address City, State, Zip Code Tel.: Arca Code Number Date: me. day yr.

Instructions to Form W-15, Cementing Report
IMPORYANT: Operators and cementing companies must comply with the requirements of the Commission’s Statewide Rules 8 (Water Protection), 13
{Casing, Cementing, Drilling, and Completion), and 14 (Well Plugging). For offshore operations, see the requirements of Rule 13 (¢}

A What o file. An operator should file an original and one copy of the completed Form W-15 for each cementing company used on a well. The cementing of’
different casing strings on a well by one cementing company may be reported on one form. Form W-135 should be [iled with the following,

@ Aninitial oil or gas completion report, Form W-2 or G-1, as required by Statewide or special field rates;
®  Form W-4, Application for Multiplc Completion, if the well is a multipie parallel casing completion; and

»  Form W-3, Plugging Record, unless the W-3 is signed by the cementing company representative. When reporting dry holes, operators must complete
Form W-13, in addition to Form W-3, to show any casing cemented in the hole.

B, Where to file, The appropriate Commission District Office for the county in which the well is located.

C.  Surface Casing. An operator must set and cement sufficient surface casing to protect all usable-quality water strata, as defined by the Texas Department of Water
Resources, Austin. Before drilling a well in any field or area in which no field rufes are in effect or in which surface casing requirements are not specified in the
applicable rules, an operator must obtain a letter from the Department of Water Resources stating the protection depth. Surface casing should not be set deeper than 200

feet below the specified depth without prior approval from the Committee.

D. Centralizers. Surface Casing must be centralized at the shoe, above and below a stage collar or diverting tool, if run, and through usable-quality water zones. In
Non-deviaied holes, a centratizer must be placed every fourth joint from the cement shoe to the ground surface or to the bottom of the cellar. All centralizers must meet

APl specifications.

E. Exceptions and alternative casing programs. The District Director may grant an exception to the requirements of Statewide Rule {3, In a written application. ap
operator must state the reason for the requested exception and outfing an alternate program for casing and cementing through the protection depth for strata containing
usable-quality water. The District Director may approve, modify, or reject a proposed program. An operator must obtain approval of any exception before beginning

casing and cementing operations.
F. Intermediate and production casing. For specific technical requirements, operators should consult Statewide Rule 13 (3) and (4).

G. Plugging and abandoning, Cement plugs must be placed in the wellbore as required by Statewide Rule 14, The District Director may reguire additional cement
plugs. For onshore or inland wells, a 10-foot cement plug must be placed in the top of the well, and the casing must be cut off three foot below the ground surface. All
cement plugs, except the top plug, must have sufficient slurry volume to fill 100 feet of hole, plus ten percent for each 1,000 fect of depth from the ground surface to the

bottom of the plug

To plug and abandon a well, operators must use only cementers approved by the Director of Field Operations. Cementing companies, service companies oF operators
can qualify as approved cementers by demonstrating that they are able to mix and pump cement in compliance with Commission rules and regulations.



RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

Form W-15

- 1701 N, Congress Reov. 08/2014
= P.O. Box 12967
-} Austin, Texas 787012967 Camenter: Fill in shade areas.
4 CEMENTING REPORT Operator: Fill in other itsms.
OPERATOR INFOR

Operator Name: FDL Energy Operator P8 No.: 263924
Camentar Name: Crest Pumping Technologies Cemanter P No.: 180888
Distrlct No.: 7C County: Reagan
Well No.: 2704H APINo.: 42-383-38226 ] Driling Permit No.: 823481
Lease Name: University 10 Lease No.: 17844

Field Name: Lin (Wolfcamp)
Type of casing:

Field No.: 53613750

'D Liner

Surface intermediate

Production

D Conductor
Drilted hote size (In.):

Depth of drilled hole (ft.):

Est. % wash-out or hole enlargement:

8ize of casing in O.D. (in.):

Casing weight (Ibs/ft} and grade:

No. of centralizers used:

Was comant circulated to ground surface (or bottom of celier) outside Setting depth shoe (ft.): Top of liner (ft.):
casing? [ ves [T]NO 1o for surtace casing, expain in Remarka. Setiing dopth finer (FL):
Hre. waiting on cament befors drill-out: | Calculated top of cement (ft.): | Gomenting date:
SLURRY
Slurry No. No, of Sacks Class Additives Volume (cu. fit.) Helght (i)

1

2

3

Total

H, CASING CEMENTING OATA

Multi-atage cement shoe Multipie parailel strings

Type of casing: D Surface Intermediate Production Tagered production
Drltled hole size (in.): 12 14 Depth of drilled hole (ft.): 6,617 Est % wash-out or hole anlargement; 20
Size of casing in O.D, (in.): 9 5/8 Casing weight (Ibs/ft) and grade: 40# L-80 No. of centraiizers used: 42
Tapered string drilied hole size (in.) Tapered string depth of drilled hole (ft.)
Upper: Lower: Upper: Lower:
Tapered string size of casing in 0.D. {In.} Tapered string casing weight(lbe/ft} and grade Tapered string no. of centralizers used
Upper: Lower: Upper: Lower: Upper: Lower:
Was coment circutated to ground surface (or bottom of cellsr) outside casing? YES X | NO | Setting depth shos (ft.): 8,617
Hra. waiting on cement before drifl-out: +/- 12 l Calculated top of cement (ft.): 401 Cementing date: 11/12/2018
SLURRY
Slurry No., No. of Sacks Class Additives Volume (cu, ft.} Huight (ft.)
3 44 Class H 50/50 Remarks 1 989 3,168
2 316 Class C 50/50 Remarks 2 378 1,201
3
Total 730 1,388 4,360
I CASING CEMENTING DATA
Type of casing: Intermediate D Production anma progusticn E(]Mum-mg- coment/DV tool Multipte paralis! strings
Drilied hole size (in.): 12 1/4 Depth of drilled hole (ft.): — 6,617 Est. % wash-out o hole enlargement: 20
Size of casing in O.D. {in.): 95/8 Casing weight (Ibs/ft) and grade: 40# L-80 No. of centralizers used: 38
Tapered string drilled hole size (in.) Tapered string depth of driled hote (ft.)
Upper: Lower: Upper: Lower:
Taperad string size of casing in O.D. (In.) Tapered string casing weight{ibs/ft) and grade Tapered string no. of centralizers used
Upper: Lower: Upper: Lower: Upper: Lower:
Was comant circulatad to ground surface (of bottom of cellar) outside casing? D ves [XINO |Setingdepthiooitri: 4015
Hre. walting on cement before drill-out: +/- 12 ‘ Calculated top of cement {ft.): 2240 Camenting date: 111272018 -
SLURRY
Slurry No. No. of Sacks Class Additives Volume {cu. ft.} Hsight (.}
] 7108 Ciass C 50/50 Remarks 3 2,847 8,483
2 301 Clues C 50/50 Remarks 4 358 1,144
3
Total 1,404 3,008 9,598













Operator Name: FDL Operating

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

1701 N. Congress
P.0. Box 12967
Austin, Texas 78701-2967

CEMENTING REPORT

)
Operator P-5 No.:

(d ATD

263924

Form W-15

Rev. 08/2014

Cementer: Fill 1
Operator:Fill in othe

District No.: 7C

Cementer Name: Crest Pumping Technotogies

County: Reagan

iCamanter P-3 No.: 189898

Well No.: 2704H

APl No.;

42-383-38226

|Drilling Permit No.: 823481

Lease Name: University 10

Lease No.: 17844

Field Name: Lin (Wolfcamp) Field No.: 53613750
ype of Casing: (O conductor () Ssurface (O  (ntermediate [ ] Liner /]  Production
Drilled hole size (in.): 8 3/4 Depth of drilled hole (ft.): 15991 Est. % wash-out or hole enlargement: 20

Sixe of casing in 0.D. (in.): 5 1/2

Casing weight (lbs/ft) and grade: 17# P110 No. of ¢

entralizers used: 75

Was cement circulated to ground surface (or bottom of cellar) outside
casing? (] YES (Z) NO if no for surface casing, explain in Remarks.

Setting denth shae fft.):
15989

Top of liner (ft.):
Setting depth liner {ft.):

Hrs. waiting on cement before drill-out: +/- 72 [Calculated top of cement (ft.): 2200

|cementing date: 05/20/17

* SLURRY
Siurry No. No. of Sacks Class Additives Volume (cu. ft.} Height (ft.)
1 810 Class H See Remarks 1,636 6,477
2 1750 Class H See Remarks 2,818 11,156
Total 2,560 4,454 17,633
MypeofCasing: (] Surface [ Intermediate [0 eroduction () ::z::::onm :::::n‘:::ze 0 :3::;" L
Drilled hole size (in.): Depth of drilled hole {ft.): Est. % wash-out or hole enlargement:
Size of casing in O.D. {in.): Casing weight {Ibs/ft) and grade: No. of centralizers used:
Tapered string drilled hole size (in.) Tapered string depth of drilled hole (ft.)
Upper: Lower: Upper: Lower;
Tapered string size of casing in 0.D.(in.) [Tapered string casing weight(lbs/ft) and grade [Tapered string no. of centralizers used
Upper: Lower: Upper: Lower: Upper: Lower:
:lf\las cament circulated to ground surface {or bottom of cellar) outside casing? [} YES (] NO setting depth shos (ft.):
no for surface casing, explain in Remarks.
Hrs. waiting on cement before drill-out: {Calculated top of cement (ft.): Cementing date:
SLURRY
Slurry No. No. of Sacks Class Additives Volume (cu. ft.) Height (ft.)
Total
£} L) -

iType of Casing: ) surface [J Intermediate 0 production(J ::::Leczon o ::::::;gc Tool O ::l::'l‘t;;;iparallel

Drilled hole size {in.):

Depth of drilled hole (ft.):

Est. % wash-out or hole enlargement:

Size of casing in 0.D. (in.):

Casing weight (Ibs/ft) and grade:

No. of centralizers used:

Tapered string drilled hole size (in.) Tapered string depth of drilled hole {ft.}
Upper: Lower: Upper; Lower:
apered string size of casing in 0.D.(in.) 'Tapered string casing weight(ibs/ft) and grade (Tapered string no. of centralizers used
Upper: Lower: Upper: Lower: Upper: Lower:
'Was cement circulated to ground surface (or battom of cellar) outside casing? {_} YES (] NO i
If no for surface casing, explain in Remarks. stting depth shos 11.):
Hrs. waiting on cement before drill-out: ICaIculated top of cement (ft.): Cementing date:

SLURRY

Slurry No. No. of Sacks

Class

Additives

Volume (cu. ft.)

“Height (it.)

Total







RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS
Oil and Gas Division

Tracking No.: 180257

ELECTRICLOG
STATUS REPORT

This facsimile L-1 was generated electronically from data submitted to the RRC.

FORM L-1

Instructions

When to FileForm L -1:
* with Forms G-1, W-2, and GT-1 for new and deepened gas, oil, and
geothermal wells
 with Form W-3 for plugged dry holes

» when sending in alog which was held under a request for
confidentiality and the period for confidentiality has not yet expired.

When isForm L-1 NOT required:

» with Forms W-2, G-1, and GT-1 filed for injection wells, disposal
wells, water supply wells, service wells, re-test wells, re-
classifications, and plugbacks of oil, gas or gecthermal wells

 with Form W-3 for plugging of other than a dry hole

Whereto FileForm L-1:
« with the appropriate Commission district office

Filling out Form L-1:
* Section | and the signature section must be filled out for all wells
« complete only the appropriate part of Section |l

Typeof log required:
« any wireline survey run for the purpose of obtaining lithology,
porosity, or resistivity information
 no more than one such log is required but it must be of the subject
well
« if suchlog isNOT run on the subject well, do NOT substitute any
other type of log; just select Section |1, Part A below

SECTION I. IDENTIFICATION

Operator District Completion
Name: FDL OPERATING, LLC No. 7C Date: 08/07/2017
Field Drilling Permit
Name LIN (WOLFCAMP) No. 823481
Lease Lease/ID Well
Name UNIVERSITY 10 No. 17844 No. 2704H
County API

REAGAN No. 42- 383-38226

SECTION II. LOG STATUS (Complete either A or B)

|:| A. BASICELECTRIC LOG NOT RUN

B. BASIC ELECTRIC LOG RUN. (Select one)

[]
[]

4. Log attached to (select one):

1. Confidentiality is requested and a copy of the header for each log that has been run on the well is attached.
2. Confidentiality already granted on basic electric log covering thisinterval (applicable to deepened wells only).

3. Basic electric log covering this interval already on file with Commission (applicable to deepened wells only).

|:| (@) Form L-1 (thisform). If the company/lease name on log is different from that shownin Section |,

please enter name on log here:

Check hereif attached log is being submitted after being held confidential. |:|
|:| (b) Form P-7, Application for Discovery Allowable and New Field Designation.

|:| () Form W-4, Application for Multiple Completion:

Lease or ID No(s).

Well No(s).
Robin Swanner Consulting Agent
Signature Title
(903) 930-1532 10/02/2017
Name (print) Phone Date

-FOR RAILROAD COMMISSION USE ONLY-




Schlumberger ]
O
. H 2z
Company: Fleur De Lis Energy, LLC u:“g@g
w
w
Fogte
. . 4Aa~ra
Well: University 10 2704H L2 rZ g
<OWy
ield- : : 1If p) - T N S
Field: LIN (Welfcamp) 25 ,_cgg ,
Lo
County: Reagan State: 650 “%J
g >sSZ
zr 8L
Platform Express <W>oS 0
) L
Q Emogg
<  d}Compensated Neutron Log S0 H>
= - >~z zZ
w %P ZPR5%
~gR ¢ Three Detector Litho-Density 859 % o
2 o~ L L
% ® 2 of [2235 FSL & 2606' FWL Elev. KB.  2735.00 ft S ﬁ 5 >
c B o ‘E & Section 27, Block 10, Abstract N/A G.L. 2721.00 ft 8 prod
2 & 5| |UnversiyLands Survey DF.  2734.00 ft S0 885
pd L0l i
£ 5 & 5 i|E |Permanent Datum: Ground Level Elev.: 2721.00 f zZ@g =5 <
‘g Log Measured From: Kelly Bushing 14.00 ft above Perm.Datum uZ.l g_.l o E 9)' ':i
o g 2| S | Drilling Measured From: Kelly Bushing x 0 g ke g
®
g% 8 AP Serial No. Section: Block: Abstract: IZz E ui
3 83 . .|
52928 42-383-38226 27 10 Ty 3 i
Logging Date 28-Nov-2016 »zZ<n % O
h<lz><UW
Run Number 1A <® =2 <
Depth Driller 10300.00 ft HES =l
Schlumberger Depth 10312.00 ft o 'i: WwE L+
Bottom Log Interval 10312.00 ft uéJ 4EZ oy
Top Log Interval 200.00 ft DD: % % é W w
Casing Driller Size @ Depth 9.625in @ 6614.00 ft 8 O<< % %
Casing Schlumberger 6614 ft O0x =k > 5
— - eS8 g . = 3
Bit Size 875in nFEOO0gF £ = 23 -
Type Fluid In Hole Diesel I E Fu @ oE g = g - n
Density Viscosity 8.6 Ibm/gal ) g T N - 3 h P
- Z<=>50 = o o = 2
gFImdLoss PH 11 cm3 8(0-3(32 S &%‘ %5 ® %gc&) &; %
= (Source of Sample N/A 3%63.-—8 g_ S E e E.E& £ E ;l o % £
RM @ Meas Temp N/A LU,_UJOi“O = c E2 gN_g E g 1 9 g
RMF @ Meas Temp N/A ZEm<gz “Jm2:§m82?m8:'n:m
RMC @ Meas Temp N/A o %Eg@a% _ %g;gi‘i@éz-g?é%;@
Source RMF RMC N/A N/A @ gm,_geo Suyaw gg = g%vg%g
RM @ BHT RMF @ BHT VA NA ogb‘ﬁ'gof Is55eafc3888385883
Max Recorded Temperatures 174 degF - — 5: wzo 8 o 8 o s g =3 g £ W - g £ = g
Circulation Stopped Time 27-Nov-2016 22:30:00 _ l-cl-j GER = © W QG © N o]
Logger on Bottom Time 28-Nov-2016 12:00:00 & W % 2 3% = N &S 5o ~ o0
Unit Number { Location: 2224 [Midland @ K= i ‘f; %
Recorded By Evan Loen Q w E % ,f o0
Witnessed By Tyler Chesworth |:'—: & <t g % uDJ




RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS
Oil and Gas Division

PO Box 12967

Austin TX 78711-2967
WWW.ITcC.texas.gov

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
AND TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY

This facsimile P-4 was generated electronically from data submitted to the RRC.

Tracking No.: 180257

A certification of the automated datais available in the RRC's Austin office.

1. Field name exactly as shown on proration schedule
LIN (WOLFCAMP)

2. Lease name as shown on proration schedule
UNIVERSITY 10

3. Current operator name exactly as shown on P-5 Organization Report 4. Operator P-5no. | 5. Qil Lse/Gas|ID no | 6. County 7. RRC district
FDL OPERATING, LLC 263924 17844 REAGAN 7C
8. Operator addressincluding city, state, and zip code 9. Well no(s) (see instruction E)
2704H

ATTN ROBIN SWANNER
PO BOX 472
JUDSON, TX 75660

10. Classification
oil 0 cas I Other (see instruction A)

11. Effective Date
08/07/2017

12. Purpose of Filing. (Complete section aor b below.) (Seeinstructions B and G)

[] gasgatherer [ gaspurchaser

[] gas purchaser system code

a. Changeof: ] operator ] oil or condensate gatherer
U field name from
lease name from

oil lease [J gaswell
other well (specify)

b. New RRC Number for:

consolidation, unitization, or subdivision (oil lease only)

O reclass oil to gas O reclass gasto oil

13. Authorized GASWELL GAS or CASINGHEAD GAS Gatherer(s) and/or Purchaser(s). (Seeinstruction G).

5|8 Name of GASWELL GAS or CASINGHEAD GAS Purchaser’s | Percent of | T
E S Gatherer(s) or Purchaser(s) As Indicated in Columnsto the Left RRC Take E %
g 2 (Attach an additional sheet in same format if more space is needed) Assigned Z 5
System Code
X DCP OPERATING COMPANY, LP(195959) 100.0
X |COKINOS ENERGY, L.L.C.(167016) 0001 100.0
14. Authorized OIL or CONDENSATE Gatherer(s). (Seeinstruction G).
Name of OIL or CONDENSATE Gatherer(s) - List Highest Volume Gatherer First Percent of
(Attach an additional sheet in same format if more space is needed) Take
PLAINS PIPELINE L.P.(667884) 50.0
SHELL TRADING (US) COMPANY (774715) 50.0

RRC USE ONLY: Reviewer’sinitials RRC Staff

Approval date:

01/24/2018

15. PREVIOUS OPERATOR CERTIFICATION FOR CHANGE OF OPERATOR P-4 FILING. Being the PREVIOUS OPERATOR, | certify that operating
responsibility for the well(s) designated in thisfiling, located on the subject lease has been transferred in its entirety to the above named Current Operator. | understand, as
Previous Operator, that designation of the above named operator as Current Operator is not effective until this certificate is approved by the Commission.

Name of Previous Operator

Signature

Name (print)

[] Authorized Employee
of previous operator

Title

] Authorized agent of previous
operator (seeinstruction G)

Date Phone with area code

16. CURRENT OPERATOR CERTIFICATION. By signing this certificate as the Current Operator, | certify that all statements on thisform are true and correct and |
acknowledge responsibility for the regulatory compliance of the subject lease including plugging of well(s) pursuant to Rule 14. | further acknowledge that | assume

responsibility for the physical operation, control, and proper plugging of each well designated in thisfiling. | also acknowledge that | will remain designated as the Current
Operator until anew certificate designating a new Current Operator is approved by the Commission.

Robin Swanner

Name (print)
Consulting Agent

Signature
[ ] Authorized Employee

Title
robinswanner@sbcglobal.net

of current operator
10/02/2017

E-mail Address (optional)

Authorized agent of current
operator (seeinstruction G)

(903) 930-1532

Date Phone with area code







RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

1701 N. Congress
P.O. Box 12967

Austin, Texas 78701-2967

Acreage Designation Attachment

Form P-16
Attachment
Page 1A

Rev. 01/2016

Filer is the owner or lessee, or has been authorized by the owner or lessee, of all or an undivided portion of the mineral estate under each tract for which filer is listed

as operator below. For all leases operated by other entities, the number of assigned acres shown are reflected on current Commission records or the filer has been

LR R TVIR VAV AP

e an s

e mmmtnn mn akaciim halasar

RT_Z;I:EN:(;.N “N’:!' D-Directional Lease Name API No. A:s‘i:;:se d Except. Operator No.
V-Vertical (Y/N) (if different from filing operator)
17844 2706H Y University 10 38338228 40 N
17844 2705M Y University 10 38338230 40 N
17844 3606HR H University 10 38338405 320 N
Total Well Count > 20 5360 < A. Total Assigned Horiz. Acreage 5480 < C. Total Assigned Acreage
2886.26 < Total Remaining Horiz. Acreage 10672.52 < Total Remaining Acreage
120 < B. Total Assigned Vert./Dir. Acreage
7786.26 < Total Remaining Vert./Dir. Acreage




GROUNDWATER PROTECTION DETERMINATION

Groundwater
Advisory Unit e
Date | February 12, 2013 GAU FileNo.: SC- | 11286
L2 X2 X3 Fhkhk T
EXPEDITED APPLICATION APINumber% 38338225
Attention:§ ANNETTE RAINES RRC Lease No. 000000
SC_216378_38338225_000000_11286.pdf
~--Measured—-- Digital Map Location:
2630 £t FEL X-coord/Long | 101.52614
DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION CO LP Vecoordilat | 71 namos
333 W SHERIDAN AVE 2235 £t FSL coordila §31.23525
OKLAHOMA CITY OK 73102 MRL : SECTION Datumk 83 Zone|
P-54# 216378
County | REAGAN Lease &Well No.| UNIVERSITY 10 #2703H&PAD Purpose  Np

Location | SUR-UL, BLK-10, SEC-27 , -~ [TD=68001 , [RRC 7C],

To protect usable-guality groundwater at this location, the Groundwater Advisory Unit of the Texas Railroad
Commission recommends:

The interval from the land surface to a depth of 750 feet must be protected.

This recommendation is applicable to all wells drilled on this PAD.

mmm‘w@ é@ *aT04 H

Mote: Uniess stated otherwise, this recammandation is intendead 1o apply anly to the sulfject well and not for area-wide use.  This recommendation s
intended for normal drilling, production, and plugging operations only. It does not apply to saltwater disposal operation into a nonproductive
zone (RRC Form W-14).

If you have any questions, please contact us at 512-483-2741, gau@rre state eus | or by mall.

Sincerely,
E Digitally signed by Jack Oswalt
DN: c=US, st=TEXAS, l=Austin,

@\@“ &—I\ z:za;[cr}??)civigmmission of Texas, GEOLOGISTSFAL

| A 036 email=jack.oswalt@rrc.state.tx.us
Date; 2013.02.12 13:16:04 -06'00"

| Jack M. Oswalt, P.G.

! 3
Geomgigt Groundwater AdViSOTy Unit The seal appearing on this document was authorized by Jack 8. Qswarr on 2/12/2013
f P Mote: Alteration of this electronic decumant will invalidate the digital signature,
Qil & Gas Division
GUE;R Transition Form PO. Box 12667 Auslin, Texas 78711-2867 512-4583-2741 Internet address: wwwrrcstata.ix.us
ey, 9/12011
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